
Merton Council
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 29 November 2016 
Time:  3.00 pm
Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX
Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Welcome, Introductions and Presentations 

5 Merton Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
Strategic Item

9 - 80

6 The Merton Story- Key health issues in Merton - JSNA 
Strategic Item

81 - 90

7 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Annual Report 
Strategic Item

91 - 112

8 South West London Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP) and St George's Hospital CQC status 
Strategic Item

113 - 
116

9 One Public Estate 
Strategic Item - Verbal Report by Director of Environment and 
Regeneration

10 The Wilson Health and Wellbeing Campus 
Strategic Item - Verbal Update 

11 Better Care Fund (BCF) Small Grants Programme 
Strategic Item

117 - 
126

12 Health in All Policies 
Information Item

127 - 
132

13 Integration of Health and Wellbeing Boards and Primary Care 
Information Item 

133 - 
134

14 Winter Planning for Adult Social Care - Department of Health 
Letter 
Information Item

135 - 
138

15 Police and Crime Commissioner and Health and Wellbeing 139 - 



Boards 
Information Item

142

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.

Requests to speak will be considered by the Chair.  If you would like to speak, 
please contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk by midday on the day before 
the meeting.
For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen, 
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093.

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room 
during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that 
matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest 
which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate 
in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance.

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board Membership

Merton Councillors
 Tobin Byers (Chair)
 Katy Neep
 Gilli Lewis-Lavender

Council Officers (non-voting)
 Director of Community and Housing
 Director of Children, Schools and Families
 Director of Environment and Regeneration
 Director of Public Health

Statutory representatives
 Four representatives of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group
 Chair of Healthwatch

Non statutory representatives
 One representative of Merton Voluntary Services Council
 One representative of the Community Engagement Network

Quorum
Any 3 of the whole number.

Voting
3 (1 vote per councillor)
4 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (1 vote per CCG member)
1 vote Chair of Healthwatch
1 vote Merton Voluntary Services Council
1 vote Community Engagement Network



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
4 OCTOBER 2016
(3.00 pm - 4.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Tobin Byers ( Chair), and Cabinet Member for Adult 

Social Care and Health
Councillor Katy Neep - Cabinet Member for Children’s Services
Simon Williams- Director of Community and Housing
Yvette Stanley - Director of Children Schools and Families
Chris Lee - Director of Environment and Regeneration
Dr Dagmar Zeuner-Director of Public Health LBM
Adam Doyle– Chief Officer Merton CCG
Karen Parsons- Accountable Officer Merton CCG
Dr Doug Hing – CCG Clinical Director for the East Merton Model 
of Health and Wellbeing, had been looking at the new East 
Merton Model
Brian Dillon-Chair of Merton Healthwatch,
Khadiru Mahdi –  Chief Executive Merton Voluntary Service 
Council,

ALSO PRESENT Erin Cowhig Croft – Merton Healthwatch
Lisa Jewell – Democratic Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from:

Dr Andrew Murray – Vice Chair HWBB and Clinical Chair of Merton CCG
Dr Karen Worthington - Clinical Director for Transforming Primary Care and East 
Merton Locality Lead

Dave Curtis – Manager Merton Healthwatch. Replaced by  Erin Cowhig Croft

Councillor Gilli Lewis Lavender
Melanie Monaghan, Community Engagement Network

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of pecuniary interest were received

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the last public meeting 19 April 2016 were agreed as a correct record

4 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair thanked Councillor Cooper-Marbiah for her all her work as the previous 
Chair of the HWBB

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Chair thanked Adam Doyle for all his work with Merton CCG for the Health of the 
Borough and wished him luck in his new role.

The Chair then asked Board members to introduce themselves and state one thing 
they had done recently in support of the goals of the HWBB

Councillor Tobin Byers had presented a Healthier Catering Certificate at Pollards Hill 
Community Centre – small changes to diet could have a huge impact to health

Dagmar Zeuner –had been working on actions to reduce Childhood Obesity’ and 
Social Prescribing.

Brian Dillan had attended a South West London/St Georges Mental Health Trust 
meeting that reminded him that Healthwatch needed to give more attention to mental 
health issues, particularly in childhood.

Erin Cowhig Croft –had a meet
[...]
ootprint wrote to over 1000 local organisations 
to share the emerging thinking and asking for feedback.

The Chair asked for more detail on the collaborative model and engagement with the 
voluntary sector, when the plan will be ready for public consultation and the 
reconfiguration of the CCG The Chief Officer replied that 

 The CCG engaged with the voluntary sector all the time on a variety of topics 
including integrated care and out of hospital services.

 The restructure of local CCGs will result in The London Boroughs of Merton, 
Kingston, Richmond and Wandsworth (with Sutton to join in 2018) sharing  
one Accountable Officer from 2017, whilst  very senior officers manage local 
commissioning and local issues. The Accountable Officer will deal with NHS 
England.

The Chief Executive of Merton MVSC suggested that the voluntary sector could have 
been involved more in the process to date. The CCG Chief Officer acknowledged that 
the pace had been tight and said he would take this back to the team.

The Chair asked the Board to note that this different approach to the STP has 
resulted in more involvement by LBM in issues such as out of hospital services.

6 LOCAL INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Community and Housing presented his report on Local integration of 
health and social care . The integration work to date in 2016/17 has focussed on 
creating a shared vision of integrated health and social care provision between social 
care teams, community health services, voluntary services and the Merton GP 
federation. The Board noted that the key priority for local  integration 2016/17 was to 
reduce:

1. Permanent admissions to residential care homes
2. Unscheduled admission of vulnerable people to hospital. 
3. Delayed transfers of care

The Director of Children Schools and Families explained how her department was 
integrating health and social care services for children:

 co-location in early years care and health partn
[...]
10 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
Appendix 1: MSCB Annual Report Executive Summary
Appendix 2: Annual report of the Merton Safeguarding Children Board 2015/16 
http://www.merton.gov.uk/mscb_annual_report_2015-2016_web_version.pdf

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

Page 10

http://www.merton.gov.uk/mscb_annual_report_2015-2016_web_version.pdf


Appendix 1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The MSCB works to ensure that:

Everyone in Merton does Everything they can to ensure that Every Child is 

Safe, Supported and Successful.

Working Together 2015, chapter 3 requires the Chair of a LSCB to publish an Annual Report of 
its work.  The report should be a “rigorous and transparent assessment of the effectiveness 
and performance of local services.”  The report covers the period from April 2015 through to 
March 2016.

2015-2016 has been a challenging year for the MSCB yet the Board has continued to rise to 
meet these challenges.  Our challenges have included anticipating the pending Wood review 
of LSCB’s which may mean significant changes in the way LSCBs do their work in the future. 

The Board’s strengths are identified

 Senior representation and engagement from agencies
 A strong performance focus including the annual QA process
 Annual conference and comprehensive training programme.
 An improved connection between the Board and frontline practitioners which has and 

will continue to improve; this includes the Board’s responsiveness to and influence on 
multi-agency frontline practice.

Areas for continued development include

 Partners in the Health economy do not make a proportionate contribution to the work of 
the Board; the same is with the Metropolitan Police Service.

 The Board needs to continue to improve its visibility and its impact on front line 
practice.

 The Board also needs to continue to  improve its connections with BAME communities, 
faith groups and voluntary organisations.

 The Board needs to
[...]
Company Limited

S V Lay Members (Two)

S V Voluntary Sector Agency (Two)

P V Director, Children Schools & Families

P V Head of CSC & YI, CSF

P V Head of Education, CSF

C V Director of Public Health Merton, Community & Housing

C V Safeguarding Adults Manager, Community & Housing

C V Housing Needs Manager, Community & Housing

P V Senior Service Manager, CAFCASS

SV Head Teacher Primary School ‘Rep of Governing Body of a Maintained School

SV Special School

SV Maintained secondary school

SV Representative of the proprietor of a city technology college, a city college for technology or the arts, or  
an Academy 

SV Independent Sector School – vacant at Jan 2015

CV CP Officer, Merton Priory Homes

PO Merton Council  Lead Member Children’s Services Non-voting

SA Designated Doctor for Child Protection, Merton CCG  Non-voting

SA Designated Nurse Safeguarding, Merton Clinical Commissioning Group Non-voting

SA Principal Social Worker Non-voting

P V Consultant Child and Adolescent Psychiatrist, SW London & St George’s  

A Joint Head of HR Business Partnerships Non-voting

A Service Manager, Policy, Planning and Performance       Non-voting

BS MSCB Board Development Manager Non-voting

BS MSCB Administrator/s    Non-voting

A MSCB Training Officer Non-voting

Page 79



Merton Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2015/1668

Contact Details

Merton Safeguarding Children Board
12th Floor, Civic Centre
London Road
Morden
SM4 5DX
 
Tel: 020 8545 4866
 
Email: mertonlscb@merton.gov.uk

Page 80



1

Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 29 November 2016
STRATEGIC ITEM 
Wards: All

Subject:  The Merton Story- Key health issues in Merton
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers
Contact officer: Dr Amanda Killoran, Public health consultant

Recommendations: 

A. To consider and comment on the Merton Story – Key health issues in Merton (2016) 

B. To actively use the Merton Story as a tool to champion the key messages relating to our 
health and wellbeing ambitions. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. The report –The Merton Story- provides a snapshot of local needs identified through the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) process, and developed to inform commissioning 
intentions.

Local authorities and CCGs have equal and joint statutory duties to prepare and publish a 
joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) for their area, through the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. This Merton Story is a summary of the key health issues in Merton, and planned to 
be updated on an annual basis. It is complemented by a range of other needs assessment 
documents being produced as part of the JSNA process.

1.2. The Merton Story presents a summary narrative to support our health & wellbeing 
partnership working and commissioning agendas:

Despite the overall positive position of Merton as a healthy and safe place to live, we 
have concerns and ambitions relating to:

 Closing the health divide as part of the growth agenda

 Maximising the potential for prevention 

 Giving every child the best start in life

 Promoting independence and recovery.

1.3. Board members might wish to consider the following questions:

 How might members actively use the Merton Story as a tool to promote the key 
messages relating to our health and wellbeing ambitions?

 What are members’ views on the Merton Story approach-the format of an      
annual snapshot? How might the format be improved? 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6



2

The report-The Merton Story- is attached.

Page 82



3

The Merton Story – Key Health Issues in Merton

Introduction

Local authorities and CCGs have equal and joint statutory duties to prepare and publish a 
joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) for their area, through the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. The JSNA is the on-going process to describe the current and future health and 
wellbeing needs of the local population to inform services. It provides a framework for 

[...]
verage for London. 

In 2014/15 were 764 emergency admissions for injuries due to falls among people of aged 
65 years & over. Falls are the leading cause of older people being admitted to hospital as an 
emergency. Having a fall can have a significant negative impact on long terms outcomes for 
older people. The Merton rate of emergency admissions for injuries due to falls for 65 year 
olds and over (2,864 per 100,000 population) is significantly higher than for London (2,253) 
and England (2,125).3

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 29 November 2016

STRATEGIC ITEM 
Wards: All

Subject: Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18: Annual report 2016
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers
Contact officer: Dr Amanda Killoran, Public health consultant

Recommendations: 
A. To consider and comment on the progress on implementation of the Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18
B. To continue to champion the implementation of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy and 

promote the outcomes with their constituencies. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 The report provides a summary of progress on implementation of the Merton 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18.
The refresh strategy is providing the opportunity to embed the commitment of the 
council and partners to reducing health inequalities through improving outcomes 
across five priority themes:

 Best Start in Life
 Good health 
 Life skills, lifelong learning and good work
 Community participation and feel safe 
 A good natural and built environment

1.2 The Health & Wellbeing Strategy was agreed by Cabinet for 2015-18 with the initial 
intention of progress being monitored on a quarterly basis. However many of the 
outcome indicators require a longer period to register impact and therefore this annual 
reflection on progress is judged to be more appropriate. The Board is particularly 
asked to consider 
[...]
ntion through 
advice and assistance 

450 cases 265 cases 450 cases 
annual target

G On track to achieve annual target

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 29 November 2016
Strategic Item  
Wards: All

Subject:  South West London Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP) and St George’s Hospital CQC status
Lead officer: Karen Parsons, Chief Officer Merton, CCG
Lead member: Andrew Murray, Chair, Merton CCG
Contact officer: Karen Parsons

Recommendations: 
A. To consider and note the report on South West London STP and St George’s 

Hospital CQC status.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The report gives an update on the South West London Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) and the CQC status of St George’s Hospital

2 DETAILS
2.1 South West London – Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)

The 6 CCGs covering the SWL STP footprint are Merton, Wandsworth, Sutton, 
Croydon, Richmond and Kingston. 
The financial challenge collectively across SWL is around £140m a year and 
projections shows the financial challenge will reach up to £726m by 2020/21 if 
we do nothing.
The whole of the NHS in South West London has been working together and 
with local councils to develop a long term plan that will:

 use our money and  staff differently to build services around the needs of 
patients 

 invest in more and better services in local communities
 invest in our estates to bring them up to scratch 
 try to bring all services up to the standard of the best.

The plan has now been published for discussion. A summary version is also 
available. A significant STP communications cascade is in progress to share our 
plan with our key stakeholders across SWL. 

The key headline messages in our 5 year plan are:

 We want people-centred services
 We have some excellent services but we know we can do better

Page 113

Agenda Item 8



 We will invest much more in mental health and services based 
[...]
ber: Cllr Tobin Byers
Contact officer: Sarah Wells, Service Manager

Recommendations: 
A. Approval is sought to proceed with the bid to the London BCF Small Grants 

Programme

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The aim of the small grants programme is to support the implementation of 
Better Care Plans in London Health and Wellbeing Board areas. Details of 
the bid are attached at appendix A.

2       BACKGROUND
2.1 Officers have identified a gap in the service provided by the Re-ablement  

service whereby if an individual has fallen staff from the service are unable 
to help them up and have to rely on calling an ambulance to assist with this.

2.2 Mascot, which provides 24 hour cover to people registered to use the 
service, have access to mobile lifting equipment which can be used to right 
individuals that have fallen and the Small Grants programme provides the 
opportunity to bid for monies which could be used to purchase two pieces of 
equipment which can be used by the team.

2.3 Appropriate training will be provided to staff before they are required to use 
this equipment.

2.4 This bid is in line with the aims of the Better Care Fund and seeks to reduce 
the number of people admitted to hospital, but also importantly, seeks to 
reduce demand on an already overstretched ambulance service.      

2.5 Bids are invited for up to £5,000 per Health and Wellbeing Board area and 
the benefits must be clear and measurable. The Council will need to monitor 
usage of the lifting equipment to justify the expenditure.

2.6 The Programme states that initiatives to support reduction of Delayed  
Transfers of Care will be given particular priority.

2.7            Expenditure must be planned for completion by 31 March 2017. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 11



3           DETAILS 
3.1          The detailed bid is attached as Appendix A.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
4.1           No alternative options are presented for consideration.

5 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
N/A
[...]
Williams, Director of Community and Housing
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health
Contact officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health

Recommendations: 
A. To note the report to LBM Cabinet on 14 November on Health in All Policies

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
To note the report to LBM Cabinet on 14 November on Health in All Policies 
which is attached as an appendix. 

2. TIMETABLE
As set out in the report

3. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
None other than time, LGA will support this work.

4. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
None 

5. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS
Health in All Policies is directly concerned with improving health equity.

6. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
None 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
None

8. APPENDICES
Health in All Policies report to LBM Cabinet 14 November 2016.

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

Page 127

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 14 November 2016
Agenda item: 
Wards: All

Subject: Health in All Policies 
Lead officer: Simon Williams, Director of Community and Housing
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health
Contact officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health

Recommendations: 
A. To note the LGA Health in All Policies peer assessment work to date. 
B. To agree to receive the final report and action plan for Health in All Policies and 

support its implementation.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. Health in All Policies seeks to embed prevention of ill health and promotion 

of wellbeing into everything we do as a Council. It offers an opportunity for 
Merton to take a lead in having a positive impact on health, wherever 
possible, in all of its policies and services for the benefit of local residents. 

1.2. As Merton is the first Council to take part in this LGA programme in Lo
[...]
of the previous meeting
	5 Merton Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report
	5-MSCB Annual Report 2015-2016

	6 The Merton Story- Key health issues in Merton - JSNA
	7 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Annual Report
	7-HWB Strategy Appendix

	8 South West London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) and St George's Hospital CQC status
	11 Better Care Fund (BCF) Small Grants Programme
	11 - Appendix A
	11- raizer-uk.HWB

	12 Health in All Policies
	12-HIAP Report

	13 Integration of Health and Wellbeing Boards and Primary Care
	14 Winter Planning for Adult Social Care - Department of Health Letter
	15 Police and Crime Commissioner and Health and Wellbeing Boards



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
29 NOVEMBER 2016
(3.00 pm - 4.40 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Tobin Byers (in the Chair), Councillor Katy Neep, 

Councillor Gilli Lewis-Lavender, Dr Andrew Murray, Chris Lee, 
Paul Ballett, Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Dr Karen Worthington, Brian 
Dillon, Dr Doug Hing, Keith Makin and Paul Bailey

Also Present Clarissa Larsen, Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence where received from:
Karen Parsons, Melanie Monaghan, Khadiru Mahdi, Yvette Stanley, Dave Curtis, 
Simon Williams

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of Pecuniary Interest were received

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting on 4 October 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record

4 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND PRESENTATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair presented the following awards for participation in the Pro-active GP Pilot 
Programme:
Best  GP Practice Award to Cricket Green Practice received by Dr Simon Gilbert
Best Health Champion to Jamilla Raheed

5 MERTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
(Agenda Item 5)

Keith Makin, Chair of the Merton Safeguarding Children Board (MSCB) presented the 
Annual Safeguarding Report of MSCB. He asked the Board to note the Executive 
Summary, presented in the Agenda, and to note  the Board’s strengths and areas for 
continued development as detailed in this document. 

Mr Makin  informed the Board that he will meet Dr Andrew Murray and CCG senior 
Officers in January 2017 to discuss his concern that partners in the health economy 
do not make a proportionate contribution to the work of the MSCB. He also stated 
that these concerns for equitable funding also extend to the Metropolitan Police He 
was also concerned that there was no regular Merton GP representative on the 
MSCB or lead for Children’s safequarding. Dr Andrew Murray explained that there 
had been difficulties in recruiting to this role but that this task was ongoing and 
hopefully can be resolved soon. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Board noted Keith Makin’s concerns that  the joint Child Death Overview Panel  
was being reviewed by Sutton when it should be moving more towards 
regionalisation.

Keith Makin reported  that he had had a positive meeting with the new management 
at St Georges Hospital, and despite their recent issues he was hopeful that going 
forward St Georges would offer good services and safeguarding arrangements. He 
also reported that the Central London Community Health Service and School Nurse 
services were working well.

Paul Bailey,  MSCB Manager outlined the Board’s priorities for 2016-2018. The 
Assistant Director of Children’s Services added that the refresh of the CAMHS 
transformation plan, in partnership with the CCG,  could be brought to the HWBB.

In conclusion, Mr Makin said that the Annual Report presented a good picture for 
Safeguarding services in Merton.

The Chair thanked the MSCB for all their  work and suggested that they report back 
to HWBB on their discussions with the CCG and also on the subject of Police 
Funding.

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board Agreed to:

A. Note the MSCB Annual report

6 THE MERTON STORY- KEY HEALTH ISSUES IN MERTON - JSNA (Agenda 
Item 6)

The Director of Public Health presented her report: The Merton story – Key Health 
Issues in Merton.  She introduced The Merton Story as a different perspective on the 
JSNA (Joint Strategic Needs Analysis) that was a statutory requirement. The Merton 
Story aimed to be a more helpful tool to support the  health and wellbeing partnership 
working in the borough.

Roy Benjamin, Chair of Merton CIL, asked to speak to the board on this item. He said 
that overall the report was positive but that it did not provide adequate consideration 
of the 25-60 age group who were reliant on having choices regarding their  
independence and wellbeing, whereas  the JSNA focuses on reablement as a route 
to independence following the development of a new condition.  Roy also talked 
about informal careers who saved the council money but at the expense  of their own 
health.  The Chair asked for these two points to be added to the Merton Story.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration said that the ‘Merton Story’ was a 
useful  tool for his division to work with and to use internally. The Chair asked for DZ 
to work with CL’s teams to make use of the Merton Story.



3

Dr Andrew Murray said that this format was much more useable. He asked  about the 
statistics used to show the east/west health divide, as in  the past the stastistics used 
had shown a much bigger difference.  He also suggested using images to reinforce 
the points made.  The Director Of Public health agreed and said that the 2017 annual 
report would be looking at the health divide in more detail.

The AD of Children’s Services said that he found this narrative summary useful to 
bring the subject to life but that the JSNA data underneath needed to be easily 
accessible as it was very useful to Officers in his department. Dr Zeuner explained 
that there was a lot more information that linked to the JSNA process that will be 
made more accessible to  all stakeholders

Councillor Katy Neep suggested that there should be more reference to mental 
health issues and their prevention within the Story. She also suggested a link to the 
‘Think Family’ strategy.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees

A. To consider and comment on the Merton Story – Key health issues in Merton 
(2016) 

B. To actively use the Merton Story as a tool to champion the key messages 
relating to our health and wellbeing ambitions.

7 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Public Health presented her report on the Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy 2015-18: Annual Report 2016.
She explained that overall good progress is being made. Great progress in some 
areas eg CAMHS, but difficult because some areas are more difficult  progress will 
be much slower and this is reflected in the Performance Indicators.

Dr Murray welcomed the report and asked how Health and Wellbeing members could 
take this forward and Brian Dillon commented on the useful structure. Dr Dr Hing 
asked how the data compares to other boroughs and whether  we learn anything.

The Chair commented that it might be helpful to have an indication of ‘amber to red’ 
or ‘amber to green’ and asked that red indicators to be brought back to a future 
meeting for consideration, including for example, childhood obesity and immunisation

Members discussed the indicator relating to use of Outside local space for exercise. 
It was noted that this was a national indicator and a greater understanding of local 
health issues was required and would be considered alongside other indicators as we 
move towards the refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy in 2018.

RESOLVED



4

A. To consider and comment on the progress on implementation of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18

B. To continue to champion the implementation of the Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy and promote the outcomes with their constituencies.

8 SOUTH WEST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 
(STP) AND ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL CQC STATUS (Agenda Item 8)

Dr Andrew Murray presented his report from on the South West London 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) and St George's Hospital CQC status. 
He highlighted that his report covered the financial challenges faced by the NHS in 
South West London and  the emphasis on out-patient transformation and a move 
away from services provided in hospitals with more services provided in the 
community. 

Dr Murray emphasised that the STP does not propose to close any hospitals but 
does talk about the possibility of closure of acute services at one of 5 hospitals, but 
that these plans are still in development and there will be formal public consultation 
on any such plans. However it was too early to consult on any of the issues raised by 
the STP and consultation would happen once a clear set of options had been 
developed.

The Board discussed the implications of the STP and the planned changes that are 
due to take place at the CCG. Dr Murray expressed commitment to continuing to 
work in partnership in Merton and particularly to the plans for the Wilson heatlh and 
wellbeing campus and East Merton model of health and wellbeing  with its holistic 
approach and focus on prevention.

The Board noted that there would be increased partnership working across the south 
London CCGs in different areas.

The Board discussed the move towards more out of hospital care and Councillor 
Neep suggested that more education was required so that people understood that 
the alternatives to hospital A&E.

The Board discussed Social Prescribing and its success stories. It was suggested 
that the Board should develop ways of normalising social prescribing through 
communications.

The Board noted the section of the report detailing the recent CQC report on St 
George’s Hospital, and were pleased to note the new Executive Chair that was in 
place and that those who had met with the new management team were very 
positive.
9 ONE PUBLIC ESTATE (Agenda Item 9)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration presented a verbal update on ‘One 
Public Estate’. He reported that Merton Council had recently been awarded funding 
of £350,000 from DCLG for the work focused ondriving growth in jobs and housing by 
looking at the potential in publicly owned sites and estate across the Borough. The 
Wilson site is a catalyst for this project. 



5

Due to the partnership nature of the work the Board noted that Merton Partnership is 
the overarching body for governance of this project and that the HWBB will receive 
regular updates. The Chair congratulated and thanked Chris Lee and Dagmar Zeuner 
for this work.

10 THE WILSON HEALTH AND WELLBEING CAMPUS (Agenda Item 10)

The Director of Public Health gave a verbal update on progress of the Wilson Health 
and Wellbeing Campus; a Manager for the Wilson project and a Social Prescribing 
Co-ordinator have both  been appointed. 

She added that there would be a seminar for the next HWBB meeting including 
discussion of Community Conversations and considering mentoring volunteer roles.

11 BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) SMALL GRANTS PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 
11)

The Board supported the bid for the lifting equipment detailed in the Agenda Report.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Board give approval to proceed with the bid to the 
London BCF Small Grants Programme

12 HEALTH IN ALL POLICIES (Agenda Item 12)

The Board noted the information report on Health in all Polices. . The Chair advised 
that HiAP is relevant to all HWBB partners and that a report will be brought to a future 
meeting on this issue.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to:
A. Note the LGA Health in all policies peer assessment work to date
B. Receive the final report and action plan for Health in All Policies and support 

its implementation.

13 INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARDS AND PRIMARY 
CARE (Agenda Item 13)

The Board noted the letter from the Department of Health regarding the GP Forward 
View. The Chair welcomed  this and asked that the GP Transformation Strategy be 
reported back to the Board in January/at a future meeting.

14 WINTER PLANNING FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE - DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH LETTER (Agenda Item 14)



6

The Board noted for information the letter from the Department of Health and the 
Department for Communities and Local Government on Winter Planning for Adult 
Social Care.

15 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARDS (Agenda Item 15)

The Board noted the letter from the Home Office and Department of Health regarding 
Police and Crime Commissioners and Health and Wellbeing Boards, and confirmed 
that the appropriate Police representative will be invited to future meetings


